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London Plan EiP 7th October 2010 
Housing supply – afternoon session 
 
 
GLA represented by Neil Goldberg and John Lett 
 
Chair: It’s time to find out what is happening in the different boroughs.  
 
4.21 – 4.32: Barnet Council 
Thanks to the GLA for recognising Barnet’s contribution to meeting 
London’s housing need. Barnet is a borough focussing on delivery. 
Welcome the proposed changes to the introduction to paragraph 3.21a 
which makes a commitment to the opportunity for early changes to the 
Plan based on a more consensual approach. Want to challenge 15 year 
target which is neither reasonable nor achievable. Have a high target in 
the current London Plan which is being increased in the new draft. Barnet 
as a borough – 36% is green belt, yet has 62% of overall north London 
sub-region share of housing target (see table 2.2 in technical note. This is 
the highest target of outer London boroughs and 4th highest target in 
London. We are working with landowners, developers and GLA to meet 
target. Other outer London boroughs have not been sufficiently 
challenged in the SHLAA London Plan process. There has been an 
expectation that because Barnet has an existing high target, this high 
target should continue.   
 
Most of Barnet’s major housing development in next 15 years is either 
already planned, pipeline approved or granted planning permission. The 
emerging Core Strategy says 28,000 new homes by 2026 so 1855 new 
home per annum. Expect to deliver 21,000 by 2021 means 2100 per 
annum, but ‘caveats’ would prevent rolling this figure forward past 2021. 
We would like the figure of 1855 to be in the London Plan. 
 
Chair: The London Plan table is a 10 year supply so 2100 would be the 
correct figure. 
 
4.32 GLA Response: Methodology of SHLAA explained – 41% of Barnet’s 
housing target is from 10 large sites, 9 have been allocated or approved 
so taken as a given. There needs to be a consistent application of SHLAA 
methodology. Invitation to Barnet for future discussions for next 
alteration, but for now figure of 22550 (not 21000) sticks.   
 
Chair:  Can you throw light on why you have a figure of 22550, when 
Barnet’s pipeline figure is 21000.   
 
GLA Neil Goldberg:  No, the 22550 is consistent with SHLAA 
methodology 
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GLA John Lett: Barnet is second biggest borough in London and largest 
in north London. 
 
GLA Neil Goldberg: SHLAA gives a 10 year target due to land 
availability issues in London, with a tail off after this. In PPS3 the final 5 
years supply is ‘where it is appropriate’.  
 
4.40 Barnet: We have identified anomalies in the SHLAA which explain 
the difference eg Colindale area action plan in SHLAA is 8800 delivery by 
2021, but we have 7700 delivery in our pipeline.  
 
Chair: Can you discuss the discrepancies with the GLA. 
 
4.44 Bromley Council:  Firstly, the time to change targets in the Plan is 
now. The latest note from the GLA retains a review date of 2015-16.  
Secondly, the Plan doesn’t understand relationship between targets and 
capacity [table 3.1].  The SHLAA identifies site with development capacity 
but you can’t directly translate capacity into targets. You have to look at 
what stands in the way of that development capacity being achieved e.g. 
sites not being in local authority control. Also, of the sites having planning 
permission the implementation rate is only 70% in Bromley.  
 
Thirdly, we have identified 8 sites where we have difficulty.  The main 
problem is Bromley Town Centre, the AAP for which puts some site 
development outside the 10 years that the GLA table covers.  We suggest 
our target is reduced from 498 down to 473 per annum.  However, the 
real life figure for us would be 70% of development capacity which is 425.   
 
50% of Bromley is greenbelt. We don’t want to build on green belt, but 
once, on appeal, applications have been approved for development on 
green belt to meet previous shortfalls, then this gets included in SHLAA, 
even though based on the original SHLAA methodology these were not 
included as sites with development capacity.  
 
4.55 Mr Stevens- Home Builders Federation 
Housing target should be driven by demand not by capacity. If capacity is 
limited by policy then could be endlessly whittling down targets due to 
any number of constraints.  Boroughs should adapt planning policies to 
ensure that their housing supply meets Mayor’s target and housing needs 
for Londoners.   
 
4.54 GLA Response- In meeting with borough we have considered how 
deliverable the capacity was. So there have been discussions, not just 
SHLAA based.  Assessments were done at a point in time, and even 
though circumstances change we have to maintain consistent application 
of SHLAA for fairness across London. No need to reduce Bromley’s target, 
500/ 498 seen as a reasonable figure.   
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Bromley: Why do the GLA want the London Plan to be adopted next year 
and Bromley AAP to be adopted this year to be in conflict from the 
beginning? Bromley doesn’t use minimum target as maximum target and 
will allow permissions above the minimum, but also doesn’t think the 
minimum target should be artificially inflated.  
 
Chair:  But if you could bring forward quicker is there anything in the 
Bromley AAP that would prevent this? 
 
Bromley: No.  But the AAP Inspector felt this was unlikely.  We propose 
the addition of the line: “any perceived shortfall should not be used to 
override local policies” to paragraph 3.21.   
 
GLA:  We do not accept that. 
 
5.14 Lambeth Council: Figures should be decided now. Our problems 
can be solved by localism and partnership. Want the London Plan to set a 
date for review which should be sooner than 2015/16.  Flexibility is 
important, but there is no mention of flexibility in the London Plan. 
Targets create pressure. House conversions’ contribution to housing 
supply has been considerable in the past in Lambeth.  But there is a 
policy change on conversion, so less conversions coming forward as a 
contribution to housing supply. There are certain areas where further 
conversion will not be allowed. Don’t think Lambeth’s figures are realistic 
and achievable. So want lower figure, down fro 1195 to 1093 per annum, 
to reflect this change in local policy.   
 
5.29 Mr Bolton – Strategic Land Planning Trust: In my submission 
p14 table 2 – Lambeth requires 2000 new units per annum for current 
need, 1500 for those who would stay long term (CLG completion figures). 
But the completion rate in Lambeth for 1998 to 2008 is historically low at 
400 per year, so a lower target would be a more reasonable approach to 
take. 
 
5.32 Lambeth: From 2005 there have been around 1000 completions per 
year, according to the Lambeth and GLA figures. So we don’t recognise 
these statistics.  
 
Mr Bolton – Strategic Land Planning Trust. My experience is that a lot 
of double counting goes on. 
 
5.36 GLA response: Impact from less completions due to conversions is 
low. Lambeth’s housing development pipeline report 2009/10 shows 
pipeline could meet target. Policy on conversions hasn’t been adopted yet 
so won’t know true impact till it has. Can’t top-slice for all boroughs. Will 
not reduce target – it is ambitious but not undeliverable.  
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5.49 City of London: The way methodology used means that the target 
for City of London is not achievable. The current London Plan target is 90 
homes per year but draft London Plan is 110 which is 22% increase. Non-
self contained accommodation is 25% of the figure, whereas previously 
this was 9%. We suggest our non-self contained should be 13 units down 
from 28 so overall allocation is 95 units rather than 110. One large 
scheme has skewed the figures. City’s role is to deliver economic 
development not residential. 110 new homes could compromise City’s 
ability to sustain economic development. There is a lack of office space.  
 
5.55 Drew Stevenson: 15 units per year is merely one floor of a 
building.         
 
5.56 GLA: London Development Database looks at longer term trends so 
a large scheme in one year will not skew the figures. Target will not 
change.   
 
6.06 Wandsworth: Concerns over conversions and impact of health and 
safety executive constraints and concerns over deliverability have not 
been met. Were told at a meeting that we could challenge.  SHLAA figures 
in draft replacement plan consultations and that the impact of HSE 
restraints would be analysed through scenario testing. Health and safety 
restraints have a disproportionate impact on the borough – gas safety 
issues. Want target to be reduced by 10% from 1145 to around 1000 
units per annum and to have discussions with GLA to agree a new target 
before end of EiP.  
 
6.16 GLA: SHLAA has factored in scenario of HSE gas safety zones. It is 
on a case by case basis. For Vauxhall Nine Elms Battersea the housing 
target was too high, so have reduced target to 135 units per annum. 
1241 units is average completion since 2003 which has exceeded their 
target. No further amendment to housing target.  
 
6.21 Wandsworth: High completion rate will not continue in next few 
years. Only 492 units in the last year. Can’t meet target so, like Bromley, 
will be open to appeals. 
 
6.30 Break 
6.49 Restart 
 
6.50 Southwark Council – Alison Squires: Have been working with 
GLA for the SHLAA and Core Strategy. Core Strategy has 1630 new 
homes a year but the new London Plan target is 2005 units a year so 
there is an issue with how achievable this is. We want to deliver that 
much housing but can’t live with such a high target. Only 4 times in 14 
years have we met our target. We are happy with the targets in our area 
action plans and intensification areas, which follow engagement with 
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developers about what is deliverable.  Phasing is also an issue- when 
capacity will come forward. Also, allocated sites may not come forward for 
housing development. We don’t own all of the land we want to develop. 
Uncertainties of recession are also a problem. Have found more sites than 
in SHLAA but this doesn’t mean that capacity of sites will be delivered.  In 
the UDP, 73 proposal sites, only a third of which have come forward for 
development  Want more family housing (3 bed or more), with certain 
areas having minimum of 10%, 20% and 30% as family housing which is 
needed, especially in socially rented sector, and this has an impact on the 
number of units we can deliver.  So want quality homes as well as 
meeting housing targets. Want figure in London Plan to be 1630 per 
annum.  
 
7.01 GLA Goldberg: Their numbers came in after SHLAA which was a 
moment in time figure. We have taken the recession into account. Space 
requirements will not have as big an impact on supply as people think it 
will.  We will not change the 2005 units figure. The borough is a 
significant land owner and so should be able to exceed.  We have had the 
most discussions with this borough and they have had their target 
reduced on a number of occasions from the original figure in the SHLAA. 
 
 
7.14 Barking and Dagenham Council: Support the reduction that has 
been made to their target to 1065. Target in draft plan was too ambitious.  
The target is still challenging, as housing development has to be linked to 
transport improvements.  
 
7.17 GLA: Capacity hasn’t disappeared and if financial commitments re-
emerge then they would like to put numbers back in.  
 
7.19 Havering Council: There were errors on the SHLAA.  Support 
Havering’s new figure of 970 units as set out in the housing technical 
note. We think it is achievable. 
 
7.20 GLA Neil Goldberg: Visited sites that were almost complete so   
shouldn’t have been in the figures.  
 
7.21 Essex County Council: The distribution across London is important 
for Essex. The extent to which the workforce follows jobs, which you can 
see when you compare household projections for 2006 with minimum 10 
year targets for the draft London Plan, shows boroughs in north and east 
of London where housing provision is in excess of CLG trend projection. 
There is a shift of migration to the east in line with the regeneration of 
the Thames Gateway area.   The reverse is the case in other parts of 
London, where there is an under-supply of housing. 
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7.30 Strategic Land Planning Trust - Mr Bolton. I wish to talk about 
localism and capacity, especially in Hounslow and housing sites in Feltham 
which should be brought forward.  3.12A still talks about meeting the 
needs of all Londoner’s, but what does this mean? Paragraph 3.21 talks 
about localism yet the Mayor’s approach to meeting housing needs is 
highly prescriptive, it doesn’t allow local authorities to make decisions 
about capacity or locations. Boroughs should not be prevented from 
undertaking reviews of their green belt.  Undersupply of housing in south 
and west of London will lead to out migration to areas near there.  Out 
migration projections should not be taken as a given 
 
7.41 GLA: Importance of housing development in Outer London is 
mentioned in Policy 2.7 and 2.15 and follows the importance it is given in 
the Outer London Commission report. Opportunity Areas in West London 
will make a significant contribution.  Mr Bolton has made simplistic 
assumptions about migration and the way the housing market works. 
Localism addresses a number of different spatial levels in London. The 
Plan doesn’t prevent Hounslow building more houses than its target.  
 
7.57 Peter Eversden - London Forum I live in Hounslow, work very 
closely with the borough and I want to assure you that every opportunity 
is being pursued for housing.  The out migration we are concerned about 
is the out migration from inner London to outer London and the displaced 
people who will be affected by the cap of housing benefit. As an Outer 
London Commissioner, I was aware a great deal more could be done in 
some boroughs.  Community groups look forward to seeking the 
opportunities to work with boroughs, particularly for social rented 
housing. 
 
7.58 Chair: Are there any opportunities for increases in housing in the 
opportunity and intensification areas? 
 
GLA Andrew Barry-Purssell: For Hammersmith and Fulham and 
Kensington and Chelsea (Earls Court and West Kensington), site 
evaluation work needs to be done on the ground before possible increases 
in units can be added to targets. Vauxhall Nine Elms and Battersea could 
also have substantial more housing.  There is also likely to be a 
substantial increase from the Olympic Legacy work affecting all the host 
boroughs, which will be more housing over the short-term. 
 
8.03 Chair: But due to the transport constraints, additional sites at 
Vauxhall may come through after the 10 year period [Wandsworth Council 
confirmed this is the case]. 
 
8.04 Peter Eversden - London Forum: It would be useful to know 
which borough is responsible for each aspect of the Opportunity Area and 
Intensification Area Plan where they cross boundaries, so that 
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communities know how they tie into LDF work and so that the areas 
around those sites are taken into consideration to get the maximum 
benefit.   
 
Chair: Are you seeking an insertion into the Plan to identify the 
responsible borough where they cross boundaries? 
 
Peter Eversden - London Forum:  Yes.  It would be useful to clarify 
responsibilities and status. 
 
Chair: I suppose this could be difficult until the Opportunity Area Planning 
Framework is completed. 
 
8.08 GLA – Andrew Barry-Purssell: The Mayor’s position on need and 
supply is, although they are not in exact balance, there is a broad degree 
of balance. Having established a need target we have identified 92% of 
the capacity required to meet this. The 2004 Plan had capacity which met 
72% of the need.  The 2007 Further Alterations identified capacity for 
meeting 86% of the identified need. 
 
The changes to Policy 3.3 import language from the London Housing 
Strategy and make clear the commitment to meeting London's housing 
needs. The changes also identify the sources of capacity that the Mayor 
will draw on.  The largest reservoirs of additional capacity come from 
Opportunity Areas, both in the 10 year period and beyond this.  
 
The capacity figure is based on a strategic land availability assessment, 
which means taking account of a wider range of considerations about 
deliverability rather than a straight housing capacity study and so is a 
more robust and comprehensive study.   
 
We will look to Opportunity Areas to fill the gap between demand/need 
and provision.  We would suggest you adopt the approach that the Panel 
took at the first examination into the London Plan, that there will be an 
early review to address the material gap and the Panel recommended 
there should be a statement in the Plan about the review and the 
timescale for this.  We have added a sentence about the early review. We 
have given a number of commitments to the timescale and given we are 
looking at a very imminent start we hope there will not need to be an 
explicit reference in the Plan to the timescale. 
 
8.13 Session ends 
 


